Deferred Contributions 74,054   ‐

Total 142,789$   713,306$

For the

Fiscal Year

Ending

June 30

 Recognized

Net Deferred

Ou lows (Inflows)

of Resources

2024 (107,607)$

2025 (111,227)

2026 (128,354)

2027 (132,214)

2028 (135,285)

Thereafter (29,884)

 Other Post‐Employment Benefit Program of the Eastern Sierra Transit Authority
GASB 75 Actuarial Report for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2023

10

Accounting Information
(Continued)

Sensitivity of Liabilities to Changes in the Discount Rate and Healthcare Cost Trend Rate

The discount rate used for accounting purposes for the fiscal year end 2023 is 3.75%. Healthcare Cost
Trend Rate was assumed to start at 5.8% (increase effective January 1, 2023) and grade down to 3.9%
for years 2076 and later. The impact of a 1% increase or decrease in these assumptions is shown in the
chart below.

Change in

Discount Rate

Current ‐ 1%

2.75%

Current

3.75%

Current + 1%

4.75%

Total OPEB Liability 561,888   493,010   436,461

   Increase (Decrease) 68,878   (56,549)

   % Increase (Decrease) 14.0% ‐11.5%

Net OPEB Liability (Asset) 470,242   401,364   344,815

   Increase (Decrease) 68,878   (56,549)

   % Increase (Decrease) 17.2% ‐14.1%

Change in

Healthcare Cost Trend Rate

Current Trend

‐ 1%

Current

Trend

Current Trend

+ 1%

Total OPEB Liability 417,626   493,010   587,437

   Increase (Decrease) (75,384)   94,427

   % Increase (Decrease) ‐15.3% 19.2%

Net OPEB Liability (Asset) 325,980   401,364   495,791

   Increase (Decrease) (75,384)   94,427

   % Increase (Decrease) ‐18.8% 23.5%

Sensitivity to:

 Other Post‐Employment Benefit Program of the Eastern Sierra Transit Authority
GASB 75 Actuarial Report for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2023

11

Accounting Information
(Continued)

Schedule of Changes in ESTA’s Net OPEB Liability and Related Ratios

Fiscal Year Ending 6/30/2023 6/30/2022 6/30/2021 6/30/2020 6/30/2019 6/30/2018

Measurement Date 6/30/2022 6/30/2021 6/30/2020 6/30/2019 6/30/2018 6/30/2017

Discount Rate on Measurement Date 3.75% 1.95% 2.45% 3.13% 3.62% 3.56%

Total OPEB liability

Service Cost 112,504$   174,252$   147,791$   131,215$   76,297$   74,075$

Interest Cost 12,104   31,985   31,389   28,599   19,066   16,306

Changes of benefit terms ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

Differences between expected and actual

experience ‐   (530,397)   ‐   (17,416)   (40,212)   ‐

Changes of assumptions (134,933)   (292,491)   100,632   60,271   ‐   ‐

Benefit payments (9,753)   (3,028)   (4,151)   (8,699)   (2,294)   (2,116)

Net change in total OPEB liability (20,078)   (619,679)   275,661   193,970   52,857   88,265

Total OPEB liability ‐ beginning 513,088   1,132,767   857,106   663,136   610,279   522,014

Total OPEB liability ‐ ending (a) 493,010$   513,088$   1,132,767$   857,106$   663,136$   610,279$

Plan fiduciary net position ‐

Contributions ‐ employer 69,292$   46,441$   4,151   8,699   2,294   2,116

Net investment income (11,880)   574

Benefit payments (9,753)   (3,028)   (4,151)   (8,699)   (2,294)   (2,116)

Net change in plan fiduciary net position 47,659   43,987   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

Plan fiduciary net position ‐ beginning 43,987   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐   ‐

Plan fiduciary net position ‐ ending (b) 91,646$   43,987$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$

Net OPEB liability ‐ ending (a) ‐ (b) 401,364$   469,101$   1,132,767$   857,106$   663,136$   610,279$

Covered‐employee payroll 2,153,393$   1,758,682$   1,361,712$   1,507,323$   1,469,433$   1,285,438$

 Other Post‐Employment Benefit Program of the Eastern Sierra Transit Authority
GASB 75 Actuarial Report for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2023

12

Accounting Information
(Continued)

Schedule of Changes in ESTA’s Net OPEB Liability and Related Ratios
(concluded)

Fiscal Year Ending 6/30/2023 6/30/2022 6/30/2021 6/30/2020 6/30/2019 6/30/2018

Measurement Date 6/30/2022 6/30/2021 6/30/2020 6/30/2019 6/30/2018 6/30/2017

Discount Rate on Measurement Date 3.75% 1.95% 2.45% 3.13% 3.62% 3.56%

Notes to Schedule ‐ assumptions used to develop the results

Valuation Date

Actuarial cost method

Amortization method

Amortization period 28 years 29 years

Asset valuation method

Inflation

Healthcare cost trend rates

Salary increases

Retirement age

Mortality

Mortality Improvement

2.50%

Market Value

Level % Pay

5.8% in 2023, decreasing to 3.9%

by 2076

MW Scale 2022

50 to 75

3.00%

CalPERS 2021 Experience Study

60 to 63 62

RP 2014 Tables RP 2014 Tables

n/a n/a

n/a n/a

6% in 2019, decreasing by 0.1%

until reaching 5% in 2029

6% in 2017; 5% for 2018 and later

years